
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

Issued: Tuesday 2 April 2024 

Re-Issued: Wednesday 3 April 2024 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

email: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk  

  

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which will be held in 

the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on 

Wednesday 10 April 2024 at 5.30pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 
 

To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Thomas Ashby, Hugo Ashton, 

David Cooper, Julian Cooper, Rachel Crouch, Jane Doughty, Phil Godfrey, Andy 

Goodwin, Natalie King, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Michele Mead, David Melvin, 

Mathew Parkinson, Carl Rylett, Sandra Simpson, Ruth Smith, Harry St. John, Alistair 

Wray, Liam Walker, Mark Walker and Alex Wilson. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

To receive any Apologies for Absence from Members of the Committee, and to receive 

details of any temporary appointments. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members of the Committee on any items 

to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 – 20) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 February 2024, and to note 

the actions arising from previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

4.   Chairs Announcements  

To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. 

 

5.   Participation of the Public  
To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

Anyone who lives in the District, or who pays council tax or business rates to the 

Council, is eligible to read a statement or express an opinion at this meeting. 

 

Registrations to address the Committee are made by sending a written submission of no 

more than 750 words to democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk, no later than 10.00am 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

6.   Mobile Network Coverage  

Purpose: 

To receive a presentation from Gareth Elliott, Director of Policy and Communications at 

Mobile UK, as a result of a Motion considered by Council on 27 September 2023 

regarding mobile network coverage across the District. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee Resolves to: 

1. Note the contents of the presentation from the Director of Policy and 

Communications. 

 

Invited: 

 Gareth Elliott,  Director of Policy and Communications at Mobile UK; 

 Councillor Andy Graham – Leader of the Council; 

 Phil Martin – Assistant Director, Business Services. 

 
7.   Report back on Recommendations (Pages 21 – 24) 

For the Committee to note the Executive’s response to any recommendations arising 

from the previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 

 

 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

 

8.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 25 – 30) 

Purpose: 

To formulate an Overview and Scrutiny Committee work plan for 2024/25. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes and comments on the draft work programme. 

 

9.   Executive Work Programme (Pages 31 – 38) 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Executive Work 

Programme. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee agrees which items on the Executive Work Programme should be 

subject to pre-decision scrutiny and the priority order of those items. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 5.30 pm on Thursday, 29 February 2024 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Thomas Ashby, Julian 

Cooper, Rachel Crouch, Jane Doughty, Natalie King, Nick Leverton, Michele Mead, Sandra 

Simpson, Ruth Smith, Harry St John, Liam Walker, Mark Walker, Alex Wilson, David Jackson 

and Elizabeth Poskitt 

Officers:  Madhu Richards (Director of Finance), Andrew Brown (Democratic Services 

Business Manager), Georgina Dyer (Chief Accountant), Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Bill 

Oddy (Assistant Director for Commercial Development), Max Thompson (Senior Democratic 

Services Officer), Andy Barge (Assistant Director for Communities), Alison Borrett (Senior 

Performance Analyst), Hannah Kenyon (Climate Change Manager) and Stuart Rawlinson 

(Business Manager - Resources, Data and Growth) 

Other Councillors in attendance: Andy Graham, Alaric Smith, Tim Sumner, Andrew Prosser 

and Deputy Leader - Economic Development - Cllr Duncan Enright 

 

46 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hugo Ashton, Andy Goodwin, Phil 

Godfrey and Alistair Wray (Councillor Dave Jackson substituted for Councillor Alistair Wray 

and Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt substituted for Councillor Hugo Ashton). 

Apologies were also noted from Councillor Enright, Deputy Leader of the Council. 

47 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

48 Minutes  

The minutes of the meetings held on 7 February 2024 were approved by the Committee. 

49 Chair's announcements  

The Chair updated Members that the first meeting of the Leisure and Wellbeing Task and 

Finish Review would be held the following day at 3.00pm over Teams. 

Members were asked to consider what issues the Committee wished to include in its work 

plan for 2024/25 and to provide any suggestions to the Chair, Councillor Poole and 

Democratic Services. 

50 Participation of the Public  

There was no participation of the public.  

51 Carbon Action Plan  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

29/February2024 

 

 

The Climate Change Manager provided a copy of the Carbon Action Plan attached to the 

agenda. Lily Paulson, the Climate Change Officer was introduced and thanked for all her hard 

work on the project.  

The report explained that West Oxfordshire District Council (the Council) declared a climate 

and ecological emergency in 2019, making its pledge to become a carbon neutral Council by 

2030. A pledge to be carbon neutral meant that the Council needed to balance the carbon 

dioxide emissions produced as a result of its everyday activities with the amount of carbon 

dioxide emissions that was removed from the atmosphere. Therefore, the first objective was 

to minimise the amount of carbon dioxide emissions being released because of Council 

activities bringing these as close to zero as possible. Any remaining ‘residual’ emissions would 

then need to be offset through verified means. 

While the Carbon Action Plan focused on reducing emissions from Council activities, buildings 

and services, the Council was also committed to facilitating the reduction of wider district 

emissions through the delivery of its Climate Change Strategy 2021-25.  

The document provided an updated version of the Climate Action Plan, covering actions to be 

undertaken between 2024 and 2030 to reach the carbon neutral target.  

The plan only focused on the 
[...]
 and the Council’s the obligations and responsibilities to its 

employees. It was extremely important that all this was considered. The 

communication work stream was also very important to mitigate risks. 

 There were no costs available for this plan as of yet and it was emphasised that it was 

very important to consider and explore joint service arrangements, other partnerships 

and sovereign services. There would be options and choices within each service. 

 There were often various reasons for shared services to split and each authority would 

have a different reason for doing this.  

 No redlines had been expressed and those would be revealed after analysis and 

consideration of the options; therefore, none had been identified at this time. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee NOTED the report.  

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

29/February2024 

 

 

Councillor Cooper and Leverton wished it to be recorded that they were not in favour of the 

report. 

56 Report back on recommendations  

The Democratic Services Business Manager provided a list of the recommendations arising 

from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Wednesday 7 February 2024. 

Comments were then provided by the Executive and this would be a standing item going 

forward as it demonstrated good practice.  

Councillor Alex Wilson requested that it be recorded that he was disappointed his 

recommendation was rejected. 

RESOLVED that the Committee NOTED the Executive’s response to the recommendations 

arising from the 7 February 2024 Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

57 Committee Work Programme  

The following was requested for the Committee Work Programme:  

 The Committee agreed to bring the waste service contract update; once it was ready 
to scrutinise.  

 Information on the CCTV upgrade in April and the requested statistics would be 

chased and shared with Members.  

 Community Infrastructure Levy report requested to come to the April meeting. 

 Knight’s Court would be added back on to the work programme. 

58 Executive Forward Plan  

The following was requested for the Executive Forward Plan:   

In regards to a query on the CIL Draft Charging Schedule and whether it was a key decision; it 

was confirmed that it was not a key decision because the report was only seeking authority to 

consult on a draft and Council would be the final decision maker when the charging schedule 

was adopted. 

 

The Meeting closed at 7.48 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Actions arising from previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

February 2024 

Outstanding Actions 

Meeting date Minute Action Owner Update 

    

7 February  The Lead Planning Policy & Implementation Officer agreed to follow 

up on a question about whether the Council needed to have a 5-

year land supply for gypsy and traveller sites and the status of this. 

 

 

 
After emailing – Councillor Beaney Responded with this query: 

 

My question was based around the appeal in Over Norton - Part of 

the reason for allowing it was that we had no site identify. If we 

don't, why not and if we do where are they - Without them, Do, we 

stand a much higher rate of losing appeals? 

 

On the point of 5 and 5 in H7 is that a rolling 5 or a first come first 

serve? 

 

Councillor Harry St John added this further query - On the same 

sort of subject I notice that seems to be an ever expanding site and 

activities (even at night) at Cuckoowood Farm on Cuckoo Lane 

south of Freeland. Has any planning officer been on a visit to see 

that and what is going on because it should be as per any consents 

/conditions?  There is a very substantial building and every time I 

pass the site at night it is lit up inside  -  after what one would 

expect be normal working hours... hence my question. There were 

Chris Hargraves  

Janice Bamsey  
The O&S Committee were 

chasing a response to the 

following action in the minutes 

from the last meeting on 7 

February 2024 .  

The Lead Planning Policy & 

Implementation Officer agreed to 

follow up on a question about 

whether the Council needed to 

have a 5-year land supply for gypsy 

and traveller sites and the status 

of this. 

The Government have a separate 

national policy position statement 

on travelling communities 

(updated in December 2023) 

which says: 

9. Local planning authorities 

should set pitch targets for gypsies 

and travellers as defined in Annex 

1 and plot targets for travelling 

showpeople as defined in Annex 1 

which address the likely 

permanent and transit site 

P
age 13



engineering works going on at the entrance the other week with a 

JCB etc. doing work. I suspect the JCB may be resident on site. 

A quick analysis of enforcement cases across the District show a 

significant proportion of cases involve the travelling or related 

community by comparison to everyone else - one case has been 

going on for ages with social services, police, ect. involved. 

 

 

accommodation needs of 

travellers in their area, working 

collaboratively with neighbouring 

local planning authorities.  

In this respect, Policy H7 of the 

Local Plan says that: 

West Oxfordshire will provide at 

least 5 pitches and 5 plots to meet 

the needs of Gypsies and 

Travellers and Travelling 

Showpeople respectively from 

2016 – 2031. 

This is obviously a very modest 

requirement based on the 

evidence of need at that time and 

may even have been met in full by 

now (Janice can probably advise 

on this point).  

Paragraph 10 of the Government’s 

position statement says: 

10. Local planning authorities 

should, in producing their Local 

Plan: a) identify and update 

annually, a supply of specific 

deliverable sites sufficient to 

provide 5 years’ worth of sites 

against their locally set targets 4 

b) identify a supply of specific, 

developable sites, or broad 

locatio
[...]
 management 

for Carbon reduction 

- Collaboration and engaging with communities 

on climate action and carbon reduction 

- The role of Climate Teams 

 

The Climate Impact Assessment Tool will be used 

to embed climate and sustainability considerations 

in Member’s decision making (Action 1).  

The Carbon Action Plan also aims to minimise 

paper consumption by Members and staff (Action 

6) and emissions from business travel (Action 7). 

Members’ travel emissions on council business 

are accounted for in carbon reporting. Wording 

has been added to the Carbon Action Plan to 

clarify that: (i) business travel covers public 
transport, vehicles owned by staff and Members, 

and flights; (ii) emissions will be minimised from 

staff and Member travel; and (iii) staff benefits will 

be reviewed to encourage green and active travel.   

 

Financial 

Performance 

Report 2023/24 

That the Chair of the 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee is included as a 

N The review and repurposing of earmarked 

reserves is an operational finance decision and is 

Councillor Alaric 

Smith, Executive 

Madhu Richards, 

Director of 

Finance 

P
age 22



 
Quarter Three 

(item 11 on the 

Executive 

agenda) 

consultee in the delegation 

to the Director of Finance 

to review and repurpose 

earmarked reserves, in 

addition to the Executive 

Member for Finance. 

an exercise that is carried out regularly to ensure 

that reserves held are appropriate and adequate.  

 

Delegation to the Director of Finance in 

consultation with the Executive Member of 

Finance is proper in terms of governance. 

However, adding the Chair of Overview and 

Scrutiny as a consultee would blur Executive and 

non-Executive responsibilities and would 

therefore not be appropriate.  

 

All members are notified when decisions are 

taken by officers acting on delegated authority 

and therefore there is full transparency with 

regards to this process. 

 

Any key decisions take
[...]
sion). 

It may recommend that the Executive, an Executive Member or the Council should reconsider the decision.  

 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 8



 

Item Executive Member Lead Officer 

Wednesday, 10 April 2024 

 

Mobile Network Coverage 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr Andy Graham 

 

Phil Martin, Assistant Director for Business 

Support  phil.martin@publicagroup.uk 

 

Wednesday, 5 June 2024 

 

Development Management Improvement 

Programme 

 

Executive Member for Planning and Sustainable 

Development - Charlie Maynard 

 

Phil Shaw, Business Manager - Development 

Management  phil.shaw@publicagroup.uk 

 

Publica Transition Update 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr Andy Graham 

 

Andrew Pollard, Interim Programme Director  

Andrew.Pollard@publicagroup.uk 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft 

Charging Schedule 

 

Executive Member for Planning and Sustainable 

Development - Charlie Maynard 

 

Chris Hargraves, Planning Policy Manager  

chris.hargraves@publicagroup.uk 

 

Climate Change Strategy 

 

Executive Member for Climate Change - Cllr 

Andrew Prosser 

 

Hannah Kenyon, Climate Change Manager  

hannah.kenyon@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

Knights Court Business Case 

 

Executive Member for Housing and Social 

Welfare - Cllr Geoff Saul 

 

Business Manager Assets & Council Priorities - 

Andrew Turner 

 

Customer Services Telephone Report (Trial of 

Telephone Opening Hours Closure - 2.00pm to 

5.00pm) 

 

Executive Member for Leisure and Major 

Projects - Tim Sumner 

 

Michelle Clifford, Business Manager - Customer 

Experience & Resources  

michelle.clifford@publicagroup.uk 

 

Approval of Upgrade to WODC Public Space Councillor Geoff Saul, Executive Member for Andy Barge, Assistant Director for Communities  

P
age 26



CCTV Provision and Monitoring Arrangements 

 

Housing and Social Welfare 

 

andy.barge@publicagroup.uk 

 

Wednesday, 3 July 2024 

 

Waste Service Update 

 

Executive Member for Environment
[...]
v.uk
mailto:william.barton@westoxon.gov.uk


 

Climate Change Strategy 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Executive 

 

12 Jun 2024 

 

Executive Member for Climate 

Change - Cllr Andrew Prosser 

 

Hannah Kenyon, Climate 

Change Manager  

hannah.kenyon@westoxon.gov.

uk  

Endorsement of the 

Oxfordshire Town and 

Parish Charter 

No Open 

 

Executive 

 

12 Jun 2024 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive  

giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk  

Customer Services 

Telephone Report (Trial 

of Telephone Opening 

Hours Closure - 2.00pm 

to 5.00pm) 

No Open 

 

Executive 

 

12 Jun 2024 

 

Executive Member for Leisure 

and Major Projects - Tim 

Sumner 

 

Michelle Clifford, Business 

Manager - Customer 

Experience & Resources  

michelle.clifford@publicagroup.

uk  

Knights Court Business 

Case 

 

 

No Open 

 

Executive 

 

12 Jun 2024 

 

Executive Member for Housing 

and Social Welfare - Cllr Geoff 

Saul 

 

Business Manager Assets & 

Council Priorities - Andrew 

Turner 

andrew.turner@publicagroup.u

k  

Salt Cross Garden Village 

Area Action Plan (AAP) 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Executive 

 

Council 

 

12 Jun 2024 

 

24 Jul 2024 

 

Executive Member for Planning 

and Sustainable Development - 

Charlie Maynard 

 

Chris Hargraves, Planning Policy 

Manager  

chris.hargraves@publicagroup.u

k  

One-Year Publica 

Business Plan 

 

No Open 

 

Executive 

 

12 Jun 2024 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Frank Wilson, Managing 

Director - Publica  

frank.wilson@publicagroup.uk  

Publica Transition Update 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Executive 

 

Council 

 

12 Jun 2024 

 

24 Jul 2024 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Andrew Pollard, Interim 

Programme Director  

Andrew.Pollard@publicagroup.

uk  

Strategic Outcomes 

Planning Model 
 

 

No Open 

 

Executive 

 

10 Jul 2024 

 

Executive Member for Leisure 

and Major Projects - Tim 

Sumner 

 

R
[...]
ratic 

Services Business Manager  

andrew.brown@publicagroup.u

k  

 

P
age 37

mailto:sharon.ellison@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:sharon.ellison@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.brown@publicagroup.uk
mailto:andrew.brown@publicagroup.uk
mailto:andrea.mccaskie@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.mccaskie@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:sharon.ellison@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:sharon.ellison@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.brown@publicagroup.uk
mailto:andrew.brown@publicagroup.uk
mailto:andrew.brown@publicagroup.uk
mailto:andrew.brown@publicagroup.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Actions arising 240130

	7 Report back on Recommendations
	8 Committee Work Programme
	TOPIC Work Plan Scoring (003)
	5 Work Plan
	Appendix 2 - TOPIC Work Plan Scoring



	9 Executive Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 5.30 pm on Wednesday, 10 April 2024 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Thomas Ashby, Hugo Ashton, Julian Cooper, Rachel 

Crouch, Andy Goodwin, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Michele Mead, David Melvin, Sandra 

Simpson, Ruth Smith, Harry St John, Alistair Wray, Liam Walker, Mark Walker and Alex 

Wilson 

Officers:  Christine Elsasser, Andrew Brown (Democratic Services Business Manager) and Phil 

Martin (Assistant Director for Business Support) 

Other Councillors in attendance: Leader, Councillor Andy Graham  

Guests: Gareth Elliot, Director of Policy and Communications for Mobile 

59 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carl Rylett, Mathew Parkinson, Natalie 

King (Councillor David Jackson substituted for Councillor Natalie King), Phil Godfrey, Rizvana 

Poole, Duncan Enright and David Cooper. 

60 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

61 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meetings held on 19 March 2024 were approved by the Committee. 

It was to be noted that Councillors Andy Graham, Duncan Enright and David Melvin were 

required to be recorded as apologies rather than present at the 19 March meeting. 

There was a point of clarification on why the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft 

Charging Schedule had been moved to the 10 June 2024 meeting. It was explained that this 

was due to the report not having sufficient time to go through all necessary internal processes.  

62 Chairs Announcements  

The Chair asked that Members not discuss political matters to avoid breaching pre-election 

period rules.  

There was a requirement to change the order of the agenda due to the lateness of the 

presenter on Item 6. It was therefore suggested that Item 7, Report back on 

recommendations, Item 8, Committee Work Programme and Item 9, Executive Work 

Programme be discussed first. 

The Chair thanked Members for their work with the Committee, recognising it was the last 

Committee meeting before the election, and wished everyone his very best wishes and best of 

luck for those up for re-election.   

It was AGREED by the Committee to change the order of the agenda as stated above. 

63 Participation of the Public  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10/April2024 

 

 

There was no participation of the public. 

64 Mobile Network Coverage  

Gareth Elliot, Director of Policy and Communications for Mobile UK provided a presentation 

to the Committee and explained that Mobile UK was the body that represented the four 

major mobile network operators; which were listed as Three, Vodafone, EE. and Virgin/O2. 

Other networks were not included because they did not own the infrastructure. 

It was explained that the material presented was for the purposes of raising awareness and 

providing information to challenge perceptions and myths. Mobile UK could not provide 

specifics on applications because that was in line with commercial decisions made by the 

operators. 

The difference between 4G and 5G were explained and how it was essential to for 5G to be 

implemented. It was explained where 5G sat on the health spectrum of radiation, and the 

importance of 5G access and wireless connectivity for a multitude of services including 

healthcare, jobs digital inclusion. 

The barriers to deployment were summarised and identified including leadership, planning 

delays, resources, localised objections. Hence why Mobile UK desired to help Councils with 

incentives and campaigning of digital champions etc. Examples of structures were presented 

and technical requirements were explained and the density of infrastructure required was 

displayed with mast options shown. More information could be provided with a library of 

resources and a podcast.  

The following points were raised by the Committee and responses provided by Gareth and/or 

Officers:  

 It was queried if West Oxfordshire was only covered by one network It was explained 

that planning restrictions in the UK make it difficult to build infrastructure and if you 

want coverage you need a mast.  

 It was asked if there were any developers required to provide a mast infrastructure. It 

was explained that this was not the case and that the developments were often 

covered with existing infrastructure.  It could be useful for Mobile UK to know when 
developments were coming to allow some proactivity.  

 It was queried if there had been any mast applications in WODC and if those 

applications were welcomed or objected. It was explained that ? Norton was one 

example.  

 It was suggested that if a map could be provided of all the masts requires, a provision 

could be made for in the Local Plan. It was explained that the network operators don’t 

provide that or share that data and they compete for contracts with applications based 

on the  need for capacity in that area. Another Member confirmed he had seen them in 

planning but most were not problematic unless they involved aesthetics  of  listed 

buildings etc. 

 It was asked if there was a system of roaming and if that was an issue that needed to be 

addressed by the operator. It was explained that Mobile UK didn’t think that roaming 

was a solution and you could not roam without the infrastructure.  

 There was a query asked around central government budgets and what the process 

was for Councils to report a black spot or area with very bad coverage and how that 

could be actioned. It was explained that this was for the shared network to decide. 

There was a real struggle to engage with Councils at the planning levels.   



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10/April2024 

 

 

 There were various technical questions asked regarding signal coverage. It was 

explained that the closer you are the better your signal. The height of the masts were 

to enable more coverage and there were limitations therefore specific infrastructure 

was required.   

 A question on what power sources and broadband linkages were required was asked. It 

was explained that it was dependent on the location whether microwave links or fibre 

was used. 

 A query was raised about noise and whether sounds were omitted from the masts. It 

was explained that that was dependent on how big they were and what type cooling 

was required with generators. 

 It was asked if BTPS10 switch off would affect anything. It was explained that that was a 

landline network switch off (land line network) and owned by open reach and not 

mobile. There was no control over that by Mobile UK. On the other hand, the turning 

off 2G/3G was raised that it may affect Council services in terms of parking metres, 

telecare transition etc. and they were encouraged to engage with suppliers and taking 

necessary actions. The AD for Business Services confirmed that WODC has looked 

into this and this would not affect any of the services.  

 A Member noted that they found the session very informative and were ready to 

advocate for more mobile infrastructure in the area as required; however, they wanted 

to know why there was a lack of mobile coverage in certain areas. It was explained that 

the easiest answer was that Mobile UK was there to inform Councils on how to build 

better relationships and create an understanding on why an application has come in and 

to challenge perceptions. There was a coverage of 95% of areas and it was mostly 

privately funded.  Other holistic solutions were required to be examined such as 

satellite, on demand masts on wheels for disaster relief areas and concerts etc.  

 One Member requested of a map of WODC and what was the cost of repeater 

antennae. It was explained the cost of various technologies mentioned was unknown 

but there were changes in regulations to allow boosted coverage in your house and Wi-

Fi calling etc. The map would need to be requested from the providers.  

 Another Member asked if the mast used by Thames Valley Police could be used. It was 

explained that using existing infrastructure was not impossible and they work with 

other companies to use their infrastructure. 

 Where churches could be used as a potential for masts to be installed was queried.  It 

was explained that they could potentially be used and have been; however, there are 

often issues with, not only listed building status and rules around that, but also access, 

safety parameters, fragility and viable power linkages which renders them unsuitable.  

The Leader thanked Gareth for his presentation and explained that the commercial 

considerations were now realised and this issue would be discussed further as to how it needs 

to addressed in the area. The Executive would now take forward and address the issue further.  

65 Report back on Recommendations  

The Report Back on Recommendations from Executive was introduced by the Chair of the 

Committee and Members had the following queries: 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10/April2024 

 

 

 In relation to the item on the review and repurposing of earmarked reserves, there 

was a query on how tracking could be done of the name changes of the earmarked 

reserves and that these changes should be tracked through the Audit and Governance 

Committee. Action Point: Officers to come back with an explanation for this. 

In relation to the actions arising attached to the minutes, the same previous queries were 

raised and Officers were asked to continue to chase up as Action Points :  

 My question was based around the appeal in Over Norton - Part of the reason for 

allowing it was that we had no site identify. If we don't, why not and if we do where 

are they - Without them, Do, we stand a much higher rate of losing appeals? On the 

point of 5 and 5 in H7 is that a rolling 5 or a first come first  serve?  

 Councillor Harry St John added a further query - On the same sort of subject I notice 

that seems to be an ever-expanding site and activities (even at night) at Cuckoowood 

Farm on Cuckoo Lane south of Freeland. Has any planning officer been on a visit to see 

that and what is going on because it should be as per any consents /conditions? There 

is a very substantial building and every time I pass the site at night it is lit up inside - 

after what one would expect be normal working hours... hence my question. There 

were engineering works going on at the entrance the other week with a JCB etc. doing 

work. I suspect the JCB may be resident on site. A quick analysis of enforcement cases 

across the District show a significant proportion of cases involve the travelling or 

related community by comparison to everyone else one case has been going on for 

ages with social services, and police, etc. involved. 

66 Committee Work Programme  

The Committee Work Programme was introduced by the Chair of the Committee and he 

suggested that due amount of agenda items on the 5 June 2024 meeting there could be some 

movement of items to later meetings with consideration given to those that were post 

decision scrutiny items. It was to be noted that there was an updated Work Programme and 

Members should refer to that copy which they received at the meeting. 

Members made the following suggestions and comments:  

 Scrutiny could be moved to a week earlier. It was suggested that this would be needed 

to considered carefully as it would have a knock on effect with reports and would 

extend the Executive decision making process and was a wider corporate issue.  

 For the old system to be implemented to ensure decisions could be pre-scrutinised 

and it was suggested that this new system was fundamentally flawed. It was explained 

that the new system was decided at Council but the point was taken. 

 It was suggested that the July meeting also had many reports scheduled and that 

perhaps there could be separate meetings for specific things (i.e. CIL) or an additional 

meeting added. 

 Further set up for prioritisation of items was requested and it was also suggested that 

this was moot point given that Executive items may move to other meetings and this 

would not necessary known therefore it was pointless discussing this. The options 

were explained and the options as above were summarised with prioritisation was 

reiterated.  

 It was explained that every intention was to ensure that reports would go to Executive 

on 12 June given that Officers had the time and directive for those reports.  

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10/April2024 

 

 

 It was suggested to start the meeting earlier as there were no reports being deferred 

at Executive, otherwise there would be no decisions made on Scrutiny. It was further 

explained that from the discussion so far there would be 6 items on the June agenda 

which were all pre-scrutiny items. 

It was therefore suggested and AGREED that all the reports listed on the plan would be 

scheduled with the addition of Salt Cross Garden Village Area Action Plan (AAP); preference 

would be given to pre-scrutiny with the discussions around post scrutiny items such as the 

performance reports to be moved to another meeting if necessary. The Draft Budget would 

be taken to the 8 January 2025 meeting, 

67 Executive Work Programme  

The Executive Work Programme was discussed in conjunction with Item 8. 

There was a query from a Member on the Review of Public Conveniences which was as 

follows:  

 Why were there two public conveniences within a mile of each other (Woodstock and 

Chipping Norton) and was this still justified? It was explained that these questions 

would be included on action plan for the 3 July 2024 agenda. 

 

The Meeting closed at 7.15 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


